1 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

102

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
11.4 FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

31 December 2021
£’000s

31 December 2020
£’000s

Balance at 1 January  2,345,433 2,382,645
Additional investments during the year 252,725 29,984
Net repayments during the year (53,350) (39,465)
Net change in Investments at fair value through profit or loss 34,626 (27,731)

Balance at 31 December 2,579,434 2,345,433

11.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no

straight forward inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative

assumptions is provided below:

Significant assumptions
31 December 2021

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 6.97% +1.00% (245,454) -1.00% 295,025

Inflation rate (overall) 2.37% +1.00% 231,029 -1.00% (197,787)

UK (CPI/RPI) 2.00%/2.75% +1.00% 179,431 -1.00% (151,850)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 40,393 -1.00% (35,843)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 738 -1.00% (1,218)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 10,451 -1.00% (8,875)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 63,273 -10.00% (63,279)

Tax rate 25.47% +1.00% (13,757) -1.00% 13,541

Deposit rate 1.04% +1.00% 24,626 -1.00% (13,723)

Significant assumptions
31 December 2020

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s Sensitivity factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 6.97% +1.00% (224,463) -1.00% 272,586

Inflation rate (overall) 2.40% +1.00% 259,082 -1.00% (213,162)

UK (CPI/RPI) 2.00%/2.75% +1.00% 207,854 -1.00% (167,786)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 39,622 -1.00% (34,525)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 916 -1.00% (1,525)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 10,682 -1.00% (9,309)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 62,014 -10.00% (62,007)

Tax rate 21.66% +1.00% (20,082) -1.00% 18,937

Deposit rate 1.05% +1.00% 23,369 -1.00% (23,225)

103

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
12. NEW INVESTMENTS

2021

Date of investment   Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership post

investment

April 2021 The Group made an investment into toob, utilising part of its
commitment to invest in digital infrastructure, UK

14,270 46.1%

June 2021 The Group made an investment into the Offenbach police centre,
Germany

8,073 45%

July 2021 The Group made an investment in the Beatrice offshore transmission